Regular Session
July 23, 2018

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday July 23, 2018.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley,
Dale Cline and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from July 16,
2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum

FISCAL YEAR 17/18 CASH REPORT: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to accept
the Fiscal Year 17/18 Cash Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report. Gunsolley also informed the board of the existence of
a Facebook page (Union County Roads and Engineering) that is not an official page of the
Union County Engineer’s Office. County Officials are investigating to determine appropriate
response/action. Grading Agreement: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to
approve the grading agreement between Union County and Paul Kelley for ditching along
with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located in Section 8 of Union
Township. All voting aye, motion carried. Grading Agreement: Motion by Brown and
seconded by Cline to approve the grading agreement between Union County and Shawn
Kelley for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located in
Section 8 of Union Township. All voting aye, motion carried. Seasonal Technician
Position: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve Brian Mullen as a seasonal
Technician at $14.00 per hour with a starting date of July 23. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLOSED SESSION: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to go into closed session
per lowa Code Section 21.5(i) (c) at 11:05am. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Cline aye, Riley
aye, motion carried. Closed Session ended at 12:34pm.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to pay claims # 134728- #134838 as

follows:
All voting aye, motion carried.

Vendor Name

Total Payments

Vendor Name

Total Payments

A-1 WINDOW SERVICE $132.00 IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY- $395.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS $1,181.31 JIM'S SANITATION AND $190.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING $1,025.37 LEAF $131.07
ADAIR & GUTHRIE COUNTY EMA $500.00 LYNAM LAWN CARE $218.34
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF $1,320.00 MATHES SEED & $2,345.65
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE $667.88 MEDIACOM $723.35
AGRILAND FS INC $14,613.43 MEDICAP PHARMACY # $59.60
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC $155.62 MILLER MD, LONNY D $300.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER $62.12 NEW HORIZONS, FAMILY $2,300.50
ALLIANT ENERGY $1,138.19 NOSEKABEL, LORI $119.00
ARAMARK $463.34 OFFICE MACHINES INC $1,076.68
AREA XIV AGENGY ON AGING $11,670.00 PARK PLACE (SUNSHINE $795.60
AUDITOR OF STATE $2,091.25 PARTNERSHIP FOR $7,320.00
BANLEACO INC $116.40 PEERLESS WIPING CLOTH $218.50
BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS $97.16 PICTOMETRY INTER $22,862.74
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES $160.56 PJ GREUFE & LLC $1,500.00
BM SALES $681.60 POLK COUNTY SHERIFF'S $65.45
BOMGAARS $41.98 POWERS FUNERAL HOME $1,370.00
BYERS LOCK SHOP $102.45 PURSUIT OF INDEPEND $537.76
CARE $7,000.00 RAY, DONNA $94.28
CARROLL COUNTY SHERIFF'S $109.50 RINGGOLD COUNTY CHIL $2,000.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR $1,639.22 RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBL $4,061.81
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES $420.00 SCHILDBERG INC $2,072.12
CHAT MOBILITY $339.05 SECRETARY OF STATE OF $30.00
CHOICE INC $1,850.88 SICKELS, VICKI $83.53
CITY OF LORIMOR $28.00 SIRWA $317.45
COOPER, HARRISON $158.90 SMITH, CHAD $1,285.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $327.50 SOUTHERN IOWA $21,082.59

TROLLEY



CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
CULLIGAN

DECATUR COUNTY PUBLIC
DECATUR COUNTY SHERIFFS
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE

ECHO GROUP, INC
EDGINGTON, CHRISTOPHER
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
EVIDENT, INC.

FASTENAL COMPANY
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH

HANSEN, BRUCE

HANSEN, MALAKAI
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HI CREST, INC

HISTORICAL SOCIETY
HOUSBY MACK INC

HUSBAND, AMANDA

HY-VEE INC

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES-ISAC

$3,083.00
$36.00
$99.51
$28.34
$84.87
$159.78
$137.86
$94,801.55
$463.00
$135.82
$143.06
$2,835.66
$82.20
$133.28
$73.60
$94.10
$89.72
$56.95
$4,000.00
$37.48
$24.70
$1,890.00
$4,493.40
$915.00
$61.80
$210.00

SWCC

ST MALACHY PRESCHOOL
STA-BILT CONSTRUCTION
STATE HYGIENIC LAB
STERLING HOTEL
STEWART, DICK

SUMMIT HOUSE
SUPPORT SERVICES OF
TAYLOR COUNTY AG
TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC
TREASURER STATE OF
TRINITY LUTHERAN

TRUE VALUE HARDWARE
UNION COUNTY DEV
UNION COUNTY EMA
UNION COUNTY FAIR
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF
VANDERMARK, LISA
VERIZON WIRELESS
VICKER PROGRAMMING &
VISA CARD SERVICE
WATSON AND RYAN PLC
WOLFE, MICHAEL
WORKMAN, SCOTT
YOUTH EMERGENCY
ZIEGLER INC

$16,177.75
$410.00
$39,656.89
$240.00
$145.60
$225.00
$450.00
$345.46
$6,168.14
$835.50
$3,016.00
$2,500.00
$344.41
$672.06
$400.00
$25,000.00
$1,156.10
$200.00
$440.11
$80.00
$2,313.27
$630.00
$73.60
$75.00
$4,105.20
$4,835.06

$346,315.56

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:58pm.

BY:

RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



