The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday July 23, 2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dale Cline and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from July 16, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum

FISCAL YEAR 17/18 CASH REPORT: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to accept the Fiscal Year 17/18 Cash Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. Gunsolley also informed the board of the existence of a Facebook page (Union County Roads and Engineering) that is not an official page of the Union County Engineer's Office. County Officials are investigating to determine appropriate response/action. **Grading Agreement:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the grading agreement between Union County and Paul Kelley for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located in Section 8 of Union Township. All voting aye, motion carried. **Grading Agreement:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the grading agreement between Union County and Shawn Kelley for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located in Section 8 of Union Township. All voting aye, motion carried. **Seasonal Technician Position:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve Brian Mullen as a seasonal Technician at \$14.00 per hour with a starting date of July 23. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLOSED SESSION: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to go into closed session per lowa Code Section 21.5(i) (c) at 11:05am. Roll call vote: Brown aye, Cline aye, Riley aye, motion carried. Closed Session ended at 12:34pm.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to pay claims # 134728- #134838 as follows:

All voting aye, motion carried.

Van Ian Nama	Total Daymonts	Wan Jan Nama	Tatal Barmana
Vendor Name	Total Payments	Vendor Name	Total Payments
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	\$132.00	IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY-	\$395.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	\$1,181.31	JIM'S SANITATION AND	\$190.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	\$1,025.37	LEAF	\$131.07
ADAIR & GUTHRIE COUNTY EMA	\$500.00	LYNAM LAWN CARE	\$218.34
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF	\$1,320.00	MATHES SEED &	\$2,345.65
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	\$667.88	MEDIACOM	\$723.35
AGRILAND FS INC	\$14,613.43	MEDICAP PHARMACY #	\$59.60
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	\$155.62	MILLER MD, LONNY D	\$300.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	\$62.12	NEW HORIZONS, FAMILY	\$2,300.50
ALLIANT ENERGY	\$1,138.19	NOSEKABEL, LORI	\$119.00
ARAMARK	\$463.34	OFFICE MACHINES INC	\$1,076.68
AREA XIV AGENGY ON AGING	\$11,670.00	PARK PLACE (SUNSHINE	\$795.60
AUDITOR OF STATE	\$2,091.25	PARTNERSHIP FOR	\$7,320.00
BANLEACO INC	\$116.40	PEERLESS WIPING CLOTH	\$218.50
BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS	\$97.16	PICTOMETRY INTER	\$22,862.74
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES	\$160.56	PJ GREUFE & LLC	\$1,500.00
BM SALES	\$681.60	POLK COUNTY SHERIFF'S	\$65.45
BOMGAARS	\$41.98	POWERS FUNERAL HOME	\$1,370.00
BYERS LOCK SHOP	\$102.45	PURSUIT OF INDEPEND	\$537.76
CARE	\$7,000.00	RAY, DONNA	\$94.28
CARROLL COUNTY SHERIFF'S	\$109.50	RINGGOLD COUNTY CHIL	\$2,000.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR	\$1,639.22	RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBL	\$4,061.81
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES	\$420.00	SCHILDBERG INC	\$2,072.12
CHAT MOBILITY	\$339.05	SECRETARY OF STATE OF	\$30.00
CHOICE INC	\$1,850.88	SICKELS, VICKI	\$83.53
CITY OF LORIMOR	\$28.00	SIRWA	\$317.45
COOPER, HARRISON	\$158.90	SMITH, CHAD	\$1,285.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	\$327.50	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	\$21,082.59

CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	\$3,083.00	SWCC	\$16,177.75
CULLIGAN	\$36.00	ST MALACHY PRESCHOOL	\$410.00
DECATUR COUNTY PUBLIC	\$99.51	STA-BILT CONSTRUCTION	\$39,656.89
DECATUR COUNTY SHERIFFS	\$28.34	STATE HYGIENIC LAB	\$240.00
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE	\$84.87	STERLING HOTEL	\$145.60
ECHO GROUP, INC	\$159.78	STEWART, DICK	\$225.00
EDGINGTON, CHRISTOPHER	\$137.86	SUMMIT HOUSE	\$450.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	\$94,801.55	SUPPORT SERVICES OF	\$345.46
EVIDENT, INC.	\$463.00	TAYLOR COUNTY AG	\$6,168.14
FASTENAL COMPANY	\$135.82	TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC	\$835.50
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL	\$143.06	TREASURER STATE OF	\$3,016.00
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL	\$2,835.66	TRINITY LUTHERAN	\$2,500.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	\$82.20	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE	\$344.41
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH	\$133.28	UNION COUNTY DEV	\$672.06
HANSEN, BRUCE	\$73.60	UNION COUNTY EMA	\$400.00
HANSEN, MALAKAI	\$94.10	UNION COUNTY FAIR	\$25,000.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	\$89.72	UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	\$1,156.10
HI CREST, INC	\$56.95	VANDERMARK, LISA	\$200.00
HISTORICAL SOCIETY	\$4,000.00	VERIZON WIRELESS	\$440.11
HOUSBY MACK INC	\$37.48	VICKER PROGRAMMING &	\$80.00
HUSBAND, AMANDA	\$24.70	VISA CARD SERVICE	\$2,313.27
HY-VEE INC	\$1,890.00	WATSON AND RYAN PLC	\$630.00
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	\$4,493.40	WOLFE, MICHAEL	\$73.60
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH	\$915.00	WORKMAN, SCOTT	\$75.00
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	\$61.80	YOUTH EMERGENCY	\$4,105.20
IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES-ISAC	\$210.00	ZIEGLER INC	\$4,835.06

\$346,315.56

ADJOURNMENT: There being no fu	urther business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:58pm.
BY:	ATTEST:
RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR